assessment was undertaken during the 2021-22 audit process to
estimate the potential increase in value of seven schools which had
previously been valued during 2017-18 & 2018-19. An adjustment
was made to the accounts of £29.922m to reflect this assessment.

Consideration is given on an annual basis to those assets which may
have material impairment.

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/

Notes to the Financial Statements

www.argyll-bute.gov.uk  Page 77

Pensions Liability Estimation of the net liability to pay pensions
depends on a number of complex judgements
relating to the discount rate used, the rate at
which salaries are projected to increase,
changes in retirement ages, mortality rates and
expected returns on pension fund assets. A firm
of consulting actuaries is engaged to provide the
Council with expert advice about the
assumptions to be applied.

The effects on the net pension’s liability of changes in individual
assumptions can be measured. The sensitivities regarding the
principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set
out as follows:

Sensitivities at

31 March 2022

Approximate %
Increase to
Employer
Liability

Approximate
monetary
amount
£’000

0.1% decrease in real
discount rate 2% 16,417

1 Year increase in the member
life expectancy 4% 34,850

0.1% increase in salary
increase rate 0% 968

0.1% increase in pension
increase rate 2% 15,333

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/

Notes to the Financial Statements

Page 78 www.argyll-bute.gov.uk

5. GENERAL FUND RESERVES
The Council has ring-fenced £88.990m of the balance on the General Fund.

Ring-fenced Balances
Balance

1 April 2021 Funds Used

Contributions
to/from
Funds

New
Earmarking

agreed
2021-22

New
Earmarking

at end of
2021-22

Balance
31 March

2022
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Strategic Housing Fund (Revenue from Additional Council Tax
on Second Homes)

7,126   (2,672)   2,136   6,590

Investment in Affordable Housing 3,500   -   (200)   3,300
Capital Projects 7,452   (6,279)   15,378   4,741   3,430   24,722
Lochgilphead and Tarbert Regeneration 2,272   (1)   2,271
Support for Rural Growth Deal 1,195   (137)   1,058
Asset Management 2,573   -   34   2,607
Piers and Harbours Investment Fund 970   -   673   1,643
Scottish Government Initiatives 1,116   (119)   2,144   3,141
Transformation 73   -   (73)   -
CHORD 262   -   87   349
Devolved School Management Scheme (DSM) 1,020   (639)   1,601   1,982
Energy Efficiency Fund 218   -   218
Unspent Budget Required for Existing Legal Commitments 588   (113)   475
Unspent Third Party Contributions 8,393   (1,637)   (2)   6,080   12,834
Contributions Carried Forward 144   (25)   (2)   49   166
Other Previous Council Decisions 5,664   (828)   (3,137)   2,400   244   4,343
Redundancy Reserve 1,899   (167)   1,732
Supporting Organisational Change 499   (111)   1,200   1,588
Spend to Save Route Optimisation Software 100   -   100
Fleet - Timing Delay 107   -   392   499
Hermitage Park 4   4
COVID-19 13,469   (5,003)   (9,433)   7,562   2,369   8,964
Unspent Budget Carried Forward 13,248   (1,192)   (4,246)   2,594   10,404
Total Ring-fenced 71,888   (18,923)   (515)   14,703   21,837   88,990
Contingency 5,032   -  224   -   -  5,256
Unallocated 1,325   -   4,682   (4,166)   -  1,841
Total General Fund Balance 78,245   (18,923)   4,391   10,537   21,837   96,087
The contingency balance of £5.256m is 2% of the Council’s budgeted net expenditure for 2022-23.

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/

Notes to the Financial Statements

Page 79 www.argyll-bute.gov.uk

6. SUPPLEMENTARY NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE
6.1 Expenditure and Income Analysed by Nature
The Council’s expenditure and income is analysed as follows:

2020-21 Expenditure/Income 2021-22
£'000 £'000

Expenditure
163,138 Employee benefits expenses 184,092
163,560 Other services expenses 168,222
58,178 Contribution to Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board 62,870
18,975 Depreciation, amortisation, impairment 10,141
18,693 Interest payments 18,207
1,400 Precepts and levies 1,419

(19) Other operating expenditure 417
6,286 Net Loss/(Gain) on the disposal of assets (103)

430,211 Total Expenditure 445,265
Income

(96,845) Fees, charges and other service income (101,826)
(58,178) Income to fund social care services (Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board) (62,870)

(955) Interest and investment income (805)